

RECEIVED

10-06-2011

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2010AP000232-AC from District IV/II

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff–Respondent–Cross-Appellant,

v.

Abbott Laboratories, AstraZeneca LP, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, Aventis Behring, LLC f/k/a ZLB Behring LLC, Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ben Venue Laboratories, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Inc., Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Dey, Inc., Ivax Corporation, Ivax Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen LP f/k/a Janssen Pharmaceutical Products, LP, Johnson & Johnson, Inc., McNeil-PPC, Inc., Merck & Co. f/k/a Schering-Plough Corporation, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Company, Inc., Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Mylan, Inc. f/k/a Mylan Laboratories, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., Ortho Biotech Products, LP, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., Pfizer Inc., Roxane Laboratories, Inc., Sandoz, Inc. f/k/a Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Sisor, Inc. f/k/a Gensia Sisor Pharmaceuticals, Inc., SmithKline Beecham Corp. d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline, Inc., TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Warrick Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Watson Pharma, Inc. f/k/a Schein Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Defendants,

Pharmacia Corporation,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,
JUDGE RICHARD G. NIESS, CIRCUIT JUDGE, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 04-CV-1709

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General

Frank D. Remington
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-3542

George F. Galland, Jr.
Charles Barnhill, Jr.
Betty Eberle
Barry J. Blonien
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.
44 E Mifflin Street, Suite 803
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-5200

*Counsel for the
State of Wisconsin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE JURY’S COUNT OF VIOLATIONS WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE MEDICAID FRAUD STATUTE.....	1
A. The Plain Meaning of the Statute Supports Wisconsin’s Method of Counting Violations.	1
B. The Caselaw Supports the Jury’s Special Verdict Finding.	5
C. AWP’s Generated by Wisconsin’s Data System Are “Statements” Within the Meaning of §49.49(4m).	9
D. Pharmacia’s “Directly or Indirectly Caused” Argument Has No Merit.....	11
II. PHARMACIA’S ARGUMENTS AS TO SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ARE IMPROPER.	13
III. WISCONSIN PRESERVED THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY ITS CROSS-APPEAL.....	15
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	17
WIS. STATS. § 809.19(8)(b) and (c) CERTIFICATION.....	18
WIS. STATS. § 809.19(12) CERTIFICATION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Labor and Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis. 2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311	3
<i>State v. Chrysler Outboard Corp.</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 130, 580 N.W.2d 203 (1988)	12
<i>State v. Kittilstad</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 245, 603 N.W.2d 732 (1999)	3
<i>State v. Menard</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 199, 358 N.W.2d 813 (Ct. App. 1984)	5, 6
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 724, 429 N.W.2d 519 (Ct. App. 1988)	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 80, 505 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1993)	13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Ehrlich</i> , 643 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1981)	7, 8 14

STATE STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §49.49(1).....	4, 13
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m).....	4, 11 12
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(a)2	1, 3 13, 14
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(b)	1
Wis. Stat. §778.02	15, 16
Wis. Stat. §806.01(1)(c)	16
